Article (6) before amendment Article (6) after amendment 

The company's authorized capital was set at 3,000 million 

pounds (three thousand million pounds), and the company's 

issued capital was set at 2,230 million pounds (two thousand 

two hundred and thirty million pounds) distributed among 

2230000000 (two billion two hundred and thirty million shares 

(the value of each share is one EGP) . 

The company's authorized capital was set at 15 billion Egyptian 

pounds (fifteen billion Egyptian pounds), and the company's 

issued capital was set at 3 billion Egyptian pounds (three billion 

Egyptian pounds), distributed over three billion nominal shares